2015. See “Non-GAAP Reconciliations” for more details.

Non-GAAP Reconciliations

We believe each of the non-GAAP financial measures below improves the transparency of our disclosures, provides a
meaningful presentation of our results from the core business operations because they exclude adjustments for items
not related to our ongoing core business operations and other non-cash adjustments, and improves the period-to-period
comparability of our results from the core business operations. Our management uses these measures in conjunction
with GAAP financial measures to assess our business, including our compliance with covenants in our credit facility
and in communications with our Board of Directors concerning financial performance. These measures should not be
considered an alternative to GAAP measures.

29

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

57

The following tables reconcile certain reported non-GAAP measures to the most comparable GAAP measure from our
Consolidated Statements of Operations (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

As
reported

Gain
from

sale of

store

Equity-

method

investment

Adjusted

Asset impairment $4,130 $- $ (4,130 ) $-
Selling, general and administrative 191,618 3,349 - 194,967

Operating income (loss) $67,901 $(3,349) $ 4,130 $68,682

Other (expense) income (368 ) - 1,732 1,364

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes $58,056 $(3,349) $ 5,862 $60,569
Income tax (provision) benefit (17,403 ) 1,004 (7,250 ) (23,649 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations, net of income tax $40,653 $(2,345) $ (1,388 ) $36,920

Diluted income (loss) per share from continuing operations $1.53 $(0.09 ) $ (0.05 ) $1.39
Diluted share count 26,519

Three Months Ended March 31,
2014

As
reported

Accrual

adjustments
Adjusted

Selling, general and administrative $121,829 $ (3,931 ) $117,898

Operating income $44,725 $ 3,931 $48,656

Income from continuing operations before income taxes $40,704 $ 3,931 $44,635
Income tax provision (16,010 ) (1,546 ) (17,556 )
Income from continuing operations, net of income tax $24,694 $ 2,385 $27,079

Diluted income per share from continuing operations $0.94 $ 0.09 $1.03
Diluted share count 26,320

30

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

58

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

59

Liquidity and Capital Resources

We manage our liquidity and capital resources to fund our operating, investing and financing activities. We rely
primarily on cash flows from operations and borrowings under our credit facilities as the main sources for liquidity.
We use those funds to invest in capital expenditures, increase working capital and fulfill contractual obligations.
Remaining funds are used for acquisitions, debt retirement, cash dividends, share repurchases and general business
purposes.

Available Sources

Below is a summary of our available funds (in thousands):

As of March 31, %
2015 2014 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Cash and cash equivalents $21,023 $22,340 $ (1,317 ) (5.9 )%
Available credit on the Credit Facility 49,971 132,701 (82,730 ) (62.3 )
Total current available funds 70,994 155,041 (84,047 ) (54.2 )
Estimated funds from unfinanced real estate 115,952 144,800 (28,848 ) (19.9 )
Total estimated available funds $186,946 $299,841 $ (112,895 ) (37.7 )%

Cash flows generated by operating activities and from our credit facility are our most significant sources of liquidity.
We also have the ability to raise funds through mortgaging real estate. As of March 31, 2015, our unencumbered
owned operating real estate had a book value of $154.6 million. Assuming we can obtain financing on 75% of this
value, we estimate we could have obtained additional funds of approximately $116.0 million at March 31, 2015;
however, no assurances can be provided that the appraised value of these properties will match or exceed their book
values or that this capital source will be available on terms acceptable to us.

In addition to the above sources of liquidity, potential sources include the placement of subordinated debentures or
loans, the sale of equity securities and the sale of stores or other assets. We evaluate all of these options and may
select one or more of them depending on overall capital needs and the availability and cost of capital, although no
assurances can be provided that these capital sources will be available in sufficient amounts or with terms acceptable
to us.

Information about our cash flows, by category, is presented in our Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. The
following table summarizes our cash flows:

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

60

Three Months
Ended

March 31,

Increase

(Decrease)

2015 2014 in Cash
Flow

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $38,229 $(22,387) $ 60,616
Net cash used in investing activities (30,938) (47,822) 16,884
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (16,166) 68,863 (85,029 )

Operating Activities

Cash provided by operating activities for the three months ended March 31, 2015 compared to the same period of
2014 increased $60.6 million, primarily as a result of increased profitability, as well as less cash used for inventory
purchases and improved trade receivables collections.

Borrowings from and repayments to our syndicated lending group related to our new vehicle inventory floor plan
financing are presented as financing activities. Additionally, cash generated from the financing of new vehicles
purchased as part of an acquisition are included as a financing activity. To better understand the impact of changes in
inventory and the associated financing, we also consider our net cash provided by operating activities adjusted to
include cash activity associated with our new vehicle credit facility and excluding cash activity associated with
acquired inventory.

31

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

61

Adjusted net cash provided by operating activities is presented below:

Three Months
Ended

March 31,

Increase

(Decrease)

(Dollars in thousands) 2015 2014 in Cash
Flow

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities – as reported $38,229 $(22,387) $ 60,616
Add: Net borrowings (repayments) on floor plan notes payable, non-trade (21,984) 51,783 (73,767 )
Less: Borrowings on floor plan notes payable, non-trade associated with acquired
new vehicle inventory - (19,525) 19,525

Net cash provided by operating activities – adjusted $16,245 $9,871 $ 6,374

Inventories are the most significant component of our cash flow from operations. As of March 31, 2015, our new
vehicle days supply was 62, which was consistent with our days supply as of December 31, 2014. Our days supply of
used vehicles was 49 days as of March 31, 2015, or 4 days lower than our days supply as of December 31, 2014. We
calculate days supply of inventory based on current inventory levels, excluding in-transit vehicles, and a 30-day
historical cost of sales level. We have continued to focus on managing our unit mix and maintaining an appropriate
level of new and used vehicle inventory.

Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities totaled $30.9 million and $47.8 million for the three-month periods ended March
31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Cash flows from investing activities relate primarily to capital expenditures and
acquisition activity.

Below are highlights of significant activity related to our cash flows from investing activities:

Three Months
Ended

March 31,

Increase

(Decrease)

(Dollars in thousands) 2015 2014 in Cash
Flow

Capital expenditures $24,917 $12,630 $ 12,287
Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash acquired - 31,689 (31,689 )
Cash paid for other investments 9,804 3,530 6,274

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

62

Capital expenditures

Below is a summary of our capital expenditure activities:

Three Months
Ended

March 31,
(Dollars in thousands) 2015 2014
Post-acquisition capital improvements $4,683 $2,819
Facilities for open points 2,498 2,457
Purchases of previously leased real estate 5,301 3,702
Existing facility improvements 7,001 1,746
Maintenance 5,434 1,906
Total capital expenditures $24,917 $12,630

Many manufacturers provide assistance in the form of additional incentives or assistance if facilities meet
manufacturer image standards and requirements. We expect that certain facility upgrades and remodels will generate